other expenses incurred by the Administrator in performing its obligations under the Administration Agreement.

We seek to create a portfolio that includes primarily one stop and other senior secured loans by primarily investing approximately $10.0 million to $80.0
million of capital, on average, in the securities of U.S. middle-market companies. We also selectively invest more than $80.0 million in some of our
portfolio companies and generally expect that the size of our individual investments will vary proportionately with the size of our capital base.

We generally invest in securities that have been rated below investment grade by independent rating agencies or that would be rated below investment
grade if they were rated. These securities, which are often referred to as “junk,” have predominantly speculative characteristics with respect to the
issuer’s capacity to pay interest and repay principal. In addition, many of our debt investments have floating interest rates that reset on a periodic basis
and typically do not fully pay down principal prior to maturity, which may increase our risk of losing part or all of our investment.

139

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As of March 31, 2024 and September 30, 2023, our portfolio at fair value was comprised of the following:

As of March 31, 2024 As of September 30, 2023

Investment Type

Investments at
 Fair Value

(In thousands)

Percentage of
Total

Investments

Investments at
 Fair Value

(In thousands)

Percentage of
Total

Investments

Senior secured $ 434,472 8.0 % $ 503,985 9.1 %

One stop 4,602,923 85.3 4,678,099 84.8

Second lien 25,486 0.5 29,154 0.5

Subordinated debt 9,024 0.2 7,945 0.2

Equity 322,832 6.0 297,430 5.4

Total $ 5,394,737 100.0 % $ 5,516,613 100.0 %

One stop loans include loans to technology companies undergoing strong growth due to new services, increased adoption and/or entry into new markets.
We refer to loans to these companies as recurring revenue loans. Other targeted characteristics of recurring revenue businesses include strong customer
revenue retention rates, a diversified customer base and backing from growth equity or venture capital firms. In some cases, the borrower’s high revenue
growth is supported by a high level of discretionary spending. As part of the underwriting of such loans and consistent with industry practice, we adjust

[…]

Securitization have floating rate interest provisions based on three-month SOFR that reset quarterly, as do the Class A-1 and B-1 GCIC 2018 Notes as
issued as part of the GCIC 2018 Debt Securitization. The JPM Credit Facility has a floating interest rate provision that, as of March 31, 2024, is primarily
based on an applicable base rate (as defined in Note 7) plus a spread that ranges from 1.75% to 1.875% plus a spread adjustment of 0.10% on SOFR
borrowings. We have entered into one interest rate swap on the 2028 Notes and one interest rate swap on the 2029 Notes, these swaps have floating
rate provisions based on one-month SOFR plus a spread of 3.327% and one-month SOFR plus a spread of 2.444%, respectively. We expect that other
credit facilities into which we enter in the future could have floating interest rate provisions.

Assuming that the unaudited interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of March 31, 2024 were to remain constant and that we took no
actions to alter interest rate sensitivity as of such date, the following table shows the annualized impact of hypothetical base rate changes in interest
rates.

Change in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in

interest income
Increase (decrease) in

interest expense

Net increase
(decrease) in

 investment income

(In thousands)

Down 200 basis points $ (102,354) $ (32,016) $ (70,338)

Down 150 basis points (76,765) (24,012) (52,753)

Down 100 basis points (51,177) (16,008) (35,169)

Down 50 basis points (25,588) (8,004) (17,584)

Up 50 basis points 25,588 8,004 17,584

Up 100 basis points 51,177 16,008 35,169

Up 150 basis points 76,765 24,012 52,753

Up 200 basis points 102,354 32,016 70,338

 Assumes applicable three-month base rate as of March 31, 2024, with the exception of SONIA and Prime that utilize the March 31, 2024 rate.
Although we believe that this analysis is indicative of our sensitivity to interest rate changes as of March 31, 2024, it does not adjust for changes in the
credit market, credit quality, the size and composition of the assets in our portfolio and other business developments, including borrowings under the
Debt Securitizations, the JPM Credit Facility, Adviser Revolver, or other borrowings, that could affect net increase in net assets resulting from operations,